Religious Doctrine 10001 of November 18, 2020

Enlightening Hindus through Digital Shiva Deeksha Initiations

By the authority vested in me as The Supreme Pontiff of Hinduism and the Head of State of Kailasa, The Living Representative of Paramashiva, by the Constitution and the laws of Sanatana Hindu Dharma as ordained by Paramashiva in vedas and agamas, it is hereby ordered as follows:

Section 1. Purpose. My administration and Kailasa is committed to spiritually enrich and enreach the Hindus around the world to support them during this Pralaya (great deluge). The pralaya is not just about COVID-19 as there are detailed reports from the United Nations on how this year witnessed more than 100 natural disasters.

During the pralaya, the Federal Government of Kailasa has dedicated funds and thousands of hours in human resources to save and protect the Hindus. From the revival of the Kailasa nation to setting up the Reserve Bank of Kailasa, we are working with a single unified goal of enlightened living for all of humanity by preserving, restoring and reviving our culture and civilization based on authentic Hinduism.

Sec. 2. Policy. It is the policy of the Kailasa Nation to avail the sacred Shaivite initiation, Shiva Deeksha to anyone and everyone without discriminating caste, creed and age. As per the agamas, the source scriptures even animals are not denied the right for initiation into Shiva Deeksha.

Gayatri Deeksha, which is an integral part of the Shiva Deeksha will directly lead each initiated Hindus to experience their higher self as revealed by Paramashiva in Kamika Agama, Uttara Pada, 20 Samaya Deeksha Vidhih:

> द्रोापवीतंतु मूलमाभमतम् || ८८ शतंसहंवाापूणादावेन तु | एवंसमय संारयुतो यवपूअजने || ८९ होमे चायने चैव मानां वणेऽप च | योाुनयो रौंपदंोोत मानवः|| ९०

dadyādyajñopavītamtu mūlamantrābhimantritam || 88 śatamsahasramvāhutvāpūrņāmdadyācchivena tu | evamsamaya samskārayuto yaśśivapūajane || 89 home cādhyayane caiva mantrānāṁ śravaṇe'pi ca | yogyassyānmunayo raudraṁpadaṁprāpnoti mānavaḥ|| 90

The Guru should give the sacrificial thread, Yagnopavitam purified and energized with the recital of the mula mantra to the disciple and make him wear it. Having offered the oblations for 1000 or 100 times with the recital of mula mantra, he should offer the consummate oblation with the same mula mantra.

The disciple who has been given the preparatory initiation (samaya diksha – Shiva Deeksha) in this way becomes qualified to perform the personal worship of Shiva, to render assistance for the performance of fire ritual; becomes competent for the systematic study of the Scriptures; becomes qualified for listening to the recital of mantras. O, the Sages!, such disciple attains the position of Rudra.

It is irrefutable to say that with the grace of Paramashiva, Kailasa has the highest number of people being initiated into Shiva Deeksha. I am therefore issuing a global call to action for all Hindus to:

- a. Engage the resources of Federal Government of Kailasa to facilitate Shiva Deeksha initiation to everyone who is inspired, including by:
 - i. Providing an easy, seamless registration method through different social media platforms
 - ii. Laying out an independent walk through for interested Hindus who register with introductory book, questionnaire and the schedule of initiation.
 - iii. Developing educational measures to increase awareness on the need of Shiva Deeksha and how it makes the individual manifest the state, space, powers, being, superconsciousness and Kailasa of Paramashiva.
- b. Increase the availability of Kailasa's services, i.e. Shiva Deeksha online by digitalization of the whole service from registration to initiation.

Sec. 3. Establishment of a Kailasa's Shiva Deeksha Working Group. The Kailasa's Shiva Deeksha Working Group is hereby established to facilitate an "all-of-government" effort to avail Shiva Deeksha initiation to all Hindus. The Working Group will be co-chaired by the Secretary of Department of Religion and Worship, or his designee, and the Secretary of Department of Human Services, or his designee. The Working Group shall be composed of representatives from the Department of Ministry of Sovereign, the Department of Enlightened Civilization, the Department of Information Broadcasting, the Department of Global Communications,

the Office of Management and Budget (OMB), and such representatives of other executive departments, agencies, and offices as the Co-Chairs may, from time to time, designate with the concurrence of the head of the department, agency, or office concerned. All members of the Working Group shall be full-time, or permanent part-time, officers or subjects of the Federal Government of Kailasa.

Sec. 4. Responsibilities of the Kailasa's Shiva Deeksha Working Group. Within 24 hours of the date of this order, the Working Group shall develop and submit to the Supreme Pontiff a report that outlines a plan for service coordination between all relevant stakeholders and executive departments and agencies (agencies) to provide Hindus the access to Shiva Deeksha initiation.

Sec. 5. General Provisions. a. Nothing in this order shall be construed to impair or otherwise affect:

- i. the authority granted by law to an executive department or agency, or the head thereof; or
- ii. the functions of the Director of the Office of Management and Budget relating to budgetary, administrative, or legislative proposals.
- b. This order shall be implemented consistent with applicable law and subject to the availability of appropriations.
- c. This order is not intended to, and does not, create any right or benefit, substantive or procedural, enforceable at law or in equity by any party against Kailasa, its departments, agencies, or entities, its officers, volunteers, or any other person, or against any nation's integrity or laws.